

# **Issue Paper**

## DATE:

2/23/2022

## **AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):**

Consider / Approve the Revised BG-1 for the RC Hinsdale Elementary Addition and Renovations Project (BG 21-142).

### **APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:**

01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds

#### **HISTORY/BACKGROUND:**

The Kenton County School District approved a revised BG-1 application for a new addition and renovations at RC Hinsdale Elementary School during the regular Board Meeting held on December 6, 2021. The BG-1 Application was then further revised as a result of the actual bid award value and the contract award with Graybach Construction Company. It is now necessary to revise the BG-1 financial page to reflect the recent bond sale calculations. The revised financial page reflects a bond premium associated with the bond sale by virtue of the District's strong credit rating. This rating demonstrates the District's ability to stand on its own with an enhanced rating generating a very good net interest rate of 2.23%. The winning bidder provided a premium bid of \$1,923,930.00. The net result of the sale is the District has reduced the amount borrowed by 2,330,000.00.

# **FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:**

The total BG-1 for this project is \$2,828,992.00 to be funded by Local FSPK Bond Sale.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve the Revised BG-1 for the RC Hinsdale Elementary Addition and Renovations Project (BG 21-142).

# **CONTACT PERSON:**

**Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer** 

Principal/Administrator

District Administrator

Superintendent

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda
Principal – Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director – if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox

SCHOOL DISTRICT: Kenton County	Initial:	Revised:	X	BG# 21-142	
RC HINSDALE ADDITION AND REN	0				
II. PROPOSED PLAN TO FINANCE API	PLICATION				
A. Statement of Probable Costs:		B. Funds Available:			
Total Construction Cost	\$2,437,700.00	1 SF	CC Cash Req	uiromo	\$0.00
Architect/Engineer Fee	\$153,575.00		CC Bond Req		\$0.00
Construction Manager Fee	Ψ100,070.00		CC Bond Sale		\$0.00
4. Bond Discount			cal Bond Sale		\$2,717,530.00
5. Fiscal Agent Fee	\$4,959.00		sh - General F		\$0.00
6. Contingencies	\$127,522.00		sh - Capital O		\$0.00
7. Site Acquisition			sh - Building F		\$0.00
8. Equipment/Furnishings	\$23,995.00	8. Cas	sh - Investmer	nt Earni	\$0.00
9. Equipment/Computers	\$8,770.00	9. KE	TS		\$0.00
10. Technology Network Sys. (KETS)		10. Oth	er Const. Fund		
11. Other* SPEC INSP.	\$70,000.00		NET CASH PREM BON	ID SALE	\$111,462.00
12. Other* BANK RATING	\$2,471.00	12. Oth			\$0.00
13. Other*		13. Oth			\$0.00
14. Other*		14. <u>Oth</u>			\$0.00
Total Estimated Cost	\$2,828,992.00	Tot	al Funds Avai	lable	\$2,828,992.00
*Define					
THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS A S	TATEMENT OF PROBABLE	COST AND FUNDS AVA	ILABLE AND IS RE	QUIRED TO BE REVIS	SED TO
	L BIDS RECEIVED PRIOR T				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL & REVISE			financial docu	ıment certifies th	e above
stated funds are available and designated fo	r this project during t	his fiscal year.			
Superintendent			Date		
Finance Officer			Date		
	•		······································		
Chairman			Date		
ORIGINALS	SIGNATURES REQUIRED				
NOTE: Any district anticipating the financing of	this and/or other proje	cts in a combined s	school revenue	Bond should	
discuss the financing with the Director					
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL APPLICAT					
		Managamant indiaa	tina semulianos	with aureant	
This building project application is approved by the Facility Plan or minor project under 702 KAR		wanagement indica	ung compliance	with current	
Pacifity Plant of million project under 702 KAK	4.100.				
Comments:					
Comments.					
Director/Branch Manager, Facilities Manager	mont				
Director/branch Manager, r achities Manager	Helit				
Date:					
Buto.	•				
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL & REVISE	D APPLICATION:	TO BE COMP	LETED ON IN	NITIAL APPLICA	TION:
Tentative financial approval based upon info	rmation	1		n is hereby appro	
provided to this office in support of projected				the application.	
,				ed submittal che	
Comments:	Į.	1			
Commonto.		Comments:			
		Comments:			
		Comments:			
	Operations				
Director/Branch Manager, Division of District	Operations			District Support S	
	Operations		mmissioner, D	District Support S	